MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 368.

Chapter 368.

An act in relation to the divorce of Franklin Simonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Supreme judicial court authorized to decree divorce.

Sect. 1. The supreme judicial court is hereby authorized and empowered, in its discretion, to decree a divorce from the bonds of matrimony, between Franklin Simonds of Westbrook, in the county of Cumberland, and State of Maine, and Sarah Simonds of Malden, in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, at any term of said court, for the trial of civil actions, holden for said county of Cumberland.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 27, 1867.

Chapter 369.

An act to amend an act to amend former acts to incorporate the Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad Company, approved March twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chap. 370, sect. 3, public laws of 1864, amended. Sect. 1. The third section of said act shall be, and hereby is, amended by adding at the end of said section the following words, to wit:—provided however, that in case the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company and the Knox and Lincoln Railroad Company shall be united under the act for that purpose, approved February twelfth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, the amount of stock which has been, or shall be subscribed and actually paid in and expended in the construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad may be taken to be and shall be considered as a part of said three hundred thousand dollars, so that said bonds may be issued by said several towns and cities and delivered to said corporation when said three hundred thousand dollars shall have been paid in and expended by both of said corporations.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 27, 1867.